Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services Portfolio

Department of Transport and Regional Services
Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)


Question:RSDLG 88

Topic: Newcastle Structural Adjustment Fund (NSAF)

Hansard Page: Additional

Output:  2.2 Services to Communities

Senator Mackay asked:

1. Can you give me details on the special allocation of $735,000 by the Prime Minister to the $10m Newcastle fund?  How did it come about, and what was it spent on?

2. What were the factors that caused the Newcastle fund to create proportionally more jobs than the Eden scheme (the Minister’s Press Release of the 2nd May indicates 1,000 new jobs in the initial phase for Newcastle, and 152 jobs have been predicted from ERAP)?

3. The Minister’s release noted Newcastle has stimulated investment over four times the Federal Funding.  Has a similar calculation been made of the Eden scheme?

Answer:

1. Following my personal representations, the Prime Minister on 4 April 2001 agreed to provide an additional $735,000 to allow the funding of three additional projects:

Stuart and Sons  $300,000

Exell Trading     $500,000

Trucksmart         $350,000.

2. The structure of each programme is such that each application is assessed having regard to its relative merits against the selection criteria overall.  Accordingly, while the focus of the programmes is on creating sustainable long-term employment opportunities, particular employment project outcomes can vary.

In the case of the NSAF the number of jobs created includes ongoing direct jobs from the project and temporary construction jobs whilst the Eden Region Adjustment Package (ERAP) figure relates only to estimated jobs in the first year.
3. Yes.  The ERAP is expected to stimulate similar levels of investment, subject to the projects selected for assistance achieving the expected outcomes.
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